
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GRACE, INC., ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI,

Respondent.

**Application from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit (No. 23-12472)**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO VACATE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S STAY OF THE ORDER ISSUED BY THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF
FLORIDA AND FOR AN IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

Nicholas L.V. Warren
Counsel of Record
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
336 East College Avenue, Ste. 203
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(786) 363-1769
nwarren@aclufl.org

Caroline A. McNamara
Daniel B. Tilley
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
4343 West Flagler Street, Ste. 400
Miami, FL 33134
(786) 363-2714
cmcnamara@aclufl.org
dtalley@aclufl.org

Neil A. Steiner
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 698-3500
neil.steiner@dechert.com

Christopher J. Merken
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 994-4000
christopher.merken@dechert.com

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The City Does Not Meaningfully Address <i>Purcell</i>	2
II. The City’s Actions Reinforce That Applicants Are Highly Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	4
III. The City Ignores How Residents of Miami Would Be Irreparably Harmed Absent Vacatur.....	7
IV. The City’s Refusal to Follow the Constitution Will Put the Merits Before This Court.	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	5
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023)	4–5
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	5
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	8
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 581 U.S. 486 (2017).....	5
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018).....	5
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	1, 2–4, 8
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	8
<i>Students For Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)	8
Statutes	
Fla Stat. § 99.095(2)(d)	2
Fla Stat. § 100.3605(1).....	2
Other Authorities	
<i>Candidate Qualifying</i> , CITY OF MIAMI, https://www.miamigov.com/My-Government/Elections/Candidate-Qualifying	2
Joey Flechas, <i>Legal Fight Over Miami’s City Voting Map Has Reached U.S. Supreme Court. Now What?</i> , MIAMI HERALD (Aug. 11, 2023).....	1, 4
